Financial assets and liabilities not held in functional currencies
Trade receivables
USD  7,900,030  7,920,212
SGD  1,288  -

 7,901,318  7,920,212

Cash and bank balances
USD  5,376,558  9,124,370
SGD  301,032  322,153
JPY  47,483  47,647
CNY  298  724
EURO  15  16

 5,725,386  9,494,910

Trade payables
USD  (3,618,582)  (739,732)
JPY  (76,890)  (63,692)
CNY  (29,276)  (94,481)
EURO  (9,311)  -
NZD  (1,126)  -

 (3,735,185)  (897,905)

Other payables
USD  (1,618)  (7,083)
CNY  -  (1,534)

 (1,618)  (8,617)

Notes to The Financial Statements

VOLCANO at a Glance Our Business Overview

VOLCANO BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2025

92

02 - 15 16 - 21

28.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont'd)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont'd)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to foreign currencies as stated below. The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the currencies below with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

Changes
in rate

%

Effect on profit
 for the

financial
year
RM

Effect on
equity

RM

30 June 2025

USD  +5%  366,943  366,943

 -5%  (366,943)  (366,943)

SGD  +5%  11,488  11,488

 -5%  (11,488)  (11,488)

JPY  +5%  (1,117)  (1,117)

 -5%  1,117  1,117

CNY  +5%  (1,101)  (1,101)

 -5%  1,101  1,101

30 June 2024

USD  +5%  619,315  619,315

 -5%  (619,315)  (619,315)

SGD  +5%  12,242  12,242

 -5%  (12,242)  (12,242)

JPY  +5%  (610)  (610)

 -5%  610  610

CNY  +5%  (3,621)  (3,621)

 -5%  3,621  3,621

Notes to The Financial Statements

Corporate Governance Financial Statements Additional Information

93

22 - 38 39 - 106 107 - 118

28.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont'd)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure
to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group
and the Company manage net exposure to interest rate risk by monitoring the exposure to such risk on
ongoing basis. The Group and the Company do not use derivative financial instruments to hedge interest